The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

O
U

R CO
M

PAN
Y

G
O

BI IN
 2021

O
U

R O
PERATIO

N
SU

STAIN
ABLE DEVELO

PM
EN

T
FIN

AN
CIAL STATEM

EN
T

171 170

Gobi JSC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 Gobi JSC  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021

GOBI JSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
(IN THOUSANDS OF MONGOLIAN TUGRUGS)

53

31. Financial instruments and financial risk management objectives (continued)

31.3 Market risk (continued)

31.3.2 Foreign currency risk management (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (continued)

A 10% strengthening of MNT against foreign currencies held by the Group as at the date of the consolidated
statement of financial position would increase profit and after tax by the amount shown below. This analysis
assumes all other risk variables remain constant.

 2021 (profit or loss before tax) 2020 (profit or loss before tax)

Strengthening
(10% increase)

Weakening
(10% decrease)

Strengthening
(10% increase)

Weakening
(10% decrease)

USD 6,723,592 (6,723,592) 6,393,826 (6,393,826)
EUR 9,525,860  (9,525,860) 9,608,430   (9,608,430)
CNY (95,025) 95,025  (124,267) 124,267
Other (557) 557 303 (303)

A 10% weakening of MNT against the foreign currencies held by the Group as at the date of the consolidated
statement of financial position would have had the equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amount
shown above, on the basis that all other risk variables remain constant.

31.4 Fair values of financial instruments

The Group follows the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments
based on the level of significant inputs used in the measurement.

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;